

Risultati del primo semestre 2020

Performance resiliente, forte adattabilità, bisogno strutturale di una buona vista

- Utile operativo *adjusted*¹ positivo nonostante i ricavi in calo del 29%
- Solida situazione patrimoniale con 8 miliardi di Euro di liquidità e investimenti a breve termine grazie a una gestione prudente e una generazione di cassa² positiva nel secondo trimestre
- Ricavi in forte calo ad aprile con un marcato recupero a maggio e giugno in tutti i segmenti e in tutte le aree geografiche
- La divisione Lenses registra un rapido recupero, sostenuto dal segmento vista e dal lancio di nuovi prodotti
- La divisione Retail riparte rapidamente sia nel segmento sole sia in quello vista, soprattutto in Nord America
- Accelerazione nelle vendite online, in crescita del 43% nel primo semestre e del 68% nel secondo trimestre
- Fondo da 130 milioni di Euro a supporto dei dipendenti e delle loro famiglie

Charenton-le-Pont, Francia (31 luglio 2020 - ore 7:00) – Il Consiglio di Amministrazione di EssilorLuxottica si è riunito il 30 luglio 2020 per l'approvazione del bilancio consolidato semestrale abbreviato del semestre chiusosi il 30 giugno 2020. Le società di revisione hanno svolto la revisione limitata di tale bilancio. La loro relazione è in corso di emissione.

“La nostra priorità negli ultimi mesi è stata quella di proteggere le nostre persone e le comunità nelle quali operiamo e di supportare i nostri partner e i nostri clienti durante la pandemia di COVID-19. Mantenendo il senso di responsabilità di azienda di riferimento del settore, abbiamo anche dimostrato la forza del nostro modello di business riuscendo a raggiungere un pareggio nel primo semestre con un utile operativo¹ positivo e un'importante generazione di cassa. Vogliamo ringraziare i nostri 150.000 dipendenti in tutto il mondo, il nostro management, il Consiglio di Amministrazione e tutti i nostri azionisti per il supporto e i sacrifici che hanno fatto in questo periodo. Tutti hanno fatto la loro parte e hanno contribuito a questi risultati.

Continueremo a svolgere un ruolo importante nella ripresa del settore mettendo a disposizione di tutti, senza distinzioni, le nostre capacità, la nostra tecnologia e le nostre risorse, in linea con la mission del Gruppo. La capacità di rafforzare la relazione con i clienti negli ultimi mesi, rimanendo al loro fianco nei momenti più difficili, ci rende ancora più forti per affrontare eventuali cambiamenti e opportunità future nel nostro settore.

Data la resilienza della domanda di prodotti e servizi per la cura della vista, siamo cautamente ottimisti per il resto dell'anno e seguiremo da vicino l'evoluzione del virus, pronti ad adattare le nostre strategie se necessario, allo stesso tempo, stiamo sviluppando l'integrazione, accelerando la digitalizzazione e lanciando importanti innovazioni di prodotto che sosterranno

l'evoluzione dell'intero settore", hanno commentato Francesco Milleri, Amministratore Delegato e Vice Presidente di Luxottica, e Paul du Saillant, Amministratore Delegato di Essilor.

Aggiornamento sulla situazione COVID-19

Nella prima metà del 2020, EssilorLuxottica ha dimostrato i suoi punti di forza e la propria resilienza reagendo rapidamente alla pandemia di COVID-19. La Società ha intensificato i protocolli di salute e sicurezza, preparandosi alla ripartenza.

La priorità di EssilorLuxottica è stata quella di investire nel benessere delle persone e delle comunità nelle quali opera. L'impegno della Società comprende l'istituzione di un fondo di 130 milioni di Euro dedicato ai dipendenti e un piano di retribuzione di emergenza, oltre alla donazione di più di due milioni di dispositivi di protezione individuale a ospedali, istituzioni pubbliche, dipendenti e partner.

Sono state messe in atto rapidamente misure per contenere i costi e preservare la cassa, sia nella gestione dell'emergenza sia a livello strutturale. La prima categoria include le riduzioni dei compensi e il controllo delle spese di marketing, le rinegoziazioni con fornitori e locatori nonché la decisione di sospendere la distribuzione dei dividendi, il programma di acquisto di azioni proprie, investimenti e nuove acquisizioni.

Man mano che le misure di lockdown venivano rimosse nelle diverse geografie, la domanda inespressa per cure oculistiche di qualità ha confermato che migliorare la vista è un bisogno essenziale. Alla fine di giugno, EssilorLuxottica ha riaperto tutte le fabbriche e i laboratori e circa il 90% dei suoi negozi. Anche i clienti ottici hanno riaperto in quasi tutti i paesi, ad eccezione di alcune zone dell'America Latina. Di conseguenza, la Società ha registrato segnali positivi di ripresa in tutti i mercati, seppur con modalità diverse a seconda dei paesi. La Francia e l'Italia hanno mostrato una cosiddetta ripresa a "V" che ha portato a una crescita rispetto allo stesso periodo dell'anno precedente degli ordini del segmento vista in meno di due mesi. Anche gli Stati Uniti hanno recuperato rapidamente. La Cina e la Corea del Sud, che sono entrate per prime nell'emergenza COVID-19, hanno registrato un'accelerazione più graduale seguita da una stabilizzazione dei tassi di crescita su base annua. Altre aree geografiche hanno visto fasi di recupero più irregolari. Le prime evidenze mostrano che i negozi sulle vie principali stanno ottenendo migliori risultati rispetto a quelli conseguiti dai punti vendita nei centri commerciali, con tassi di conversione più alti nonostante un traffico più basso della norma. Tuttavia, un'estrapolazione di queste tendenze rimane difficile alla luce dell'incerta evoluzione della pandemia e del numero crescente di aree in cui vengono ripristinate misure di lockdown.

EssilorLuxottica è ora focalizzata sulla ripresa delle sue attività in tutto il mondo attraverso una più efficace comunicazione con i clienti, il potenziamento delle strategie di innovazione e digitalizzazione e un'accelerazione nel processo di integrazione. I corsi di formazione e le riunioni tenute in modalità digitale con i clienti durante il periodo di lockdown hanno portato a una capacità di reazione superiore nel momento della riapertura, sia in termini di protocolli di salute e sicurezza, sia in termini di aumento del traffico. Questi strumenti hanno anche permesso alla Società di sfruttare la sua pipeline di prodotti innovativi, oggi ancora più ricca, inclusi i Ray-Ban Authentic- il prodotto integrato con lenti graduate che unisce per la prima volta il brand di occhiali più amato al mondo con le migliori tecnologie di lenti Essilor, la collezione di lenti "Shield Your Eyes" di Luxottica, le soluzioni per la miopia con Stellest e per la misurazione della vista con AVA, che garantisce standard di precisione più elevati nella prescrizione. L'avvento del COVID-19 ha potenziato la digitalizzazione in tutta l'azienda e ha accelerato la continua trasformazione della Società, dal lavoro da remoto, allo sviluppo del prodotto, dalla gestione

degli stabilimenti su scala globale, all'omnichannel fino all'esperienza complessiva del consumatore finale. Allo stesso tempo, l'integrazione di Essilor e Luxottica ha compiuto progressi significativi durante la pandemia, portando a una maggiore velocità di esecuzione, più iniziative integrate e risultati tangibili nella costruzione di un solo gruppo.

EssilorLuxottica è convinta che a lungo termine gli effetti positivi di queste azioni saranno sempre più evidenti, man mano che la ripresa del mercato dell'eyewear e dell'eyecare prende forma.

Risultati *adjusted*¹ del primo semestre 2020

In milioni di Euro	1H 2020	1H 2019	Variazione a cambi correnti	Variazione a cambi costanti ³
Fatturato	6.230	8.776	-29,0%	-29,2%
Utile lordo industriale <i>adjusted</i> ¹	3.545	5.549	-36,1%	-36,4%
% del fatturato	56,9%	63,2%		
Utile operativo <i>adjusted</i> ¹	126	1.512	-91,7%	-92,2%
% del fatturato	2,0%	17,2%		
Utile netto <i>adjusted</i> ¹ attribuibile agli azionisti della capogruppo	7	1.047	-99,3%	-99,9%
% del fatturato	0,1%	11,9%		

EssilorLuxottica ha registrato ricavi per 6.230 milioni di Euro, in calo del 29% sia a cambi correnti sia a cambi costanti³, rispetto ai ricavi del primo semestre 2019. Queste riduzioni sono state il risultato diretto delle misure di lockdown messe in atto in tutti i mercati per fronteggiare l'epidemia di COVID-19. Nonostante questo, si registra un recupero costante mese dopo mese a seguito delle riaperture dei negozi nella maggior parte dei mercati. L'utile lordo *adjusted*¹ della Società sulla percentuale delle vendite è stato del 56,9%, mentre l'utile operativo *adjusted*¹ è stato pari al 2,0% delle vendite. L'utile netto *adjusted*¹ attribuibile agli azionisti della capogruppo è stato di 7 milioni di Euro.

Principali risultati operativi

Nel corso del primo semestre, la performance della Società è stata caratterizzata da:

- Buona resilienza del fatturato nonostante la chiusura di numerosi negozi per la maggior parte del periodo;
- Utile operativo *adjusted*¹ a 126 milioni di Euro che riflette l'efficace adattamento della struttura dei costi all'andamento del fatturato nei diversi paesi del mondo;
- Generazione di cassa² positiva nel secondo trimestre grazie a efficaci misure di tutela della liquidità;
- I ricavi della divisione Lenses & Optical instruments sono diminuiti del 23% su base annua e chiudono quasi in parità su base annua nel solo mese di giugno. Si registra un costante miglioramento mese su mese tra aprile e giugno, dovuto al rinnovato appetito per le soluzioni visive da parte dei consumatori, a seguito di un intenso utilizzo dei dispositivi elettronici durante il lockdown. Recupero ai livelli pre-COVID per gli ordini vista osservato in media in dieci settimane nei mercati dove è la riapertura è avvenuta prima, con gli ottici indipendenti che guidano il recupero e supportano il product mix in molti paesi;

- La divisione Sunglasses & Readers registra ricavi in calo del 28% su base annua, beneficiando della significativa esposizione della divisione in Cina, primo tra i principali mercati a riaprire;
- La divisione Retail ha registrato un calo del 27% su base annua, assistendo a una graduale ripresa a maggio e giugno in linea con la revoca delle misure di lockdown e beneficiando del buon momento di mercato dell'e-commerce. I negozi che hanno riaperto hanno mostrato una solida performance grazie a progressivi miglioramenti del traffico e un aumento dei tassi di conversione;
- La divisione Wholesale ha visto un calo del 43% su base annua con gli ordini che si sono progressivamente normalizzati negli ultimi due mesi del semestre a seguito della progressiva riapertura degli ottici indipendenti e dei grandi clienti, oltre ai due terzi delle circa 16.700 porte STARS attive alla fine del periodo;
- L'e-commerce ha registrato una forte crescita anno su anno raggiungendo il 10% sulle vendite totali della Società nel periodo rispetto al 5% dell'anno precedente.

Sinergie e integrazione

Nonostante la pandemia di COVID-19, gli attuali progressi nell'integrazione delle due società operative consentono al management di confermare la realizzazione di sinergie nel range incluso tra i 420 e 600 milioni di Euro sull'utile operativo *adjusted*¹ nel periodo 2019-2023.

I progetti di integrazione esistenti sono significativamente progrediti come previsto nella prima metà dell'anno. Inoltre, l'intensificarsi della collaborazione tra le due società operative ha portato alla nascita di nuovi progetti.

I principali progetti sono:

- Il lancio in Italia nel mese di giugno di Ray-Ban Authentic, il nuovo "complete pair" firmato che offre le tecnologie di lenti all'avanguardia di Essilor;
- L'espansione del cross-selling tra le piattaforme di Essilor e di Luxottica;
- L'avvio di programmi per la distribuzione integrata dei prodotti della Società in determinati paesi;
- Lo sviluppo di EssilorLuxottica 360, un programma unico dedicato agli ottici indipendenti che combina le offerte di Essilor, Luxottica e EyeMed in Nord America;
- L'avvio dell'integrazione di FramesDirect.com e Sunglasses-Shop.co.uk, due insegne e-commerce specializzate nell'offerta di occhiali firmati, in un'unica piattaforma online che si inserisce nel portafoglio marchi Retail della Società;
- La creazione di un'unica piattaforma IT in tutta l'azienda.

Debellare i problemi di vista in tutto il mondo

Durante la prima metà del 2020, EssilorLuxottica ha intensificato gli sforzi per dare accesso alla cura della vista con l'obiettivo di debellare i problemi di vista in tutto il mondo entro il 2050. Attraverso i suoi sforzi a partire dal 2013, ad oggi la Società ha fornito accesso a cure oculistiche a oltre 350 milioni di persone nel mondo.

Tuttavia, la pandemia di COVID-19 ha inevitabilmente rallentato alcune delle attività in tutto il mondo, portando alla chiusura temporanea di molte microimprese nelle reti di fornitori di assistenza oculistica di base della Società. Essilor ha offerto un sostegno finanziario a queste realtà attraverso il suo fondo Vision For Life, supportando oltre 1.800 microimprese in India, Bangladesh, Indonesia, Cambogia e Kenya, dal momento che le loro fonti di reddito erano a rischio. La Società ha anche fornito formazione online per aiutare gli operatori ad aumentare le proprie competenze durante questo periodo.

Essilor ha inoltre proseguito la propria attività di sensibilizzazione sulla sicurezza stradale e la sua lotta per debellare i problemi di vista, con partner come il Fondo di sicurezza stradale delle Nazioni Unite e l'Organizzazione Mondiale della Sanità. Parallelamente, Essilor e Michelin hanno lanciato una nuova campagna di sensibilizzazione globale: "Insieme per una mobilità sicura: controlla la vista, controlla le gomme".

Inoltre, il programma "Buy One Give One" di Vision For Life ha visto un supporto costante da parte delle piattaforme e-commerce dell'azienda e dei loro clienti. Ad oggi, il programma ha donato oltre 1,6 milioni di paia di occhiali per le persone bisognose grazie a quasi 100 progetti in 46 paesi in tutto il mondo.

OneSight, organizzazione indipendente senza scopo di lucro di cui Luxottica è socio fondatore, ha servito oltre 8.800 pazienti in 7 cliniche di beneficenza nella prima metà del 2020. Queste cliniche, gestite da oltre 100 dipendenti di Luxottica e Essilor, si trovano in Bangladesh, Australia, Nuova Zelanda e Stati Uniti. Inoltre, sono stati aperti 7 nuovi sustainable center in Ruanda. Oggi OneSight offre accesso a cure oculistiche a oltre 37 milioni di persone in 178 sustainable center in tutto il mondo.

Eventi successivi alla chiusura del semestre

GrandVision

Il 18 luglio 2020, EssilorLuxottica ha intrapreso un'azione legale presso il Tribunale Distrettuale di Rotterdam, in Olanda, per ottenere informazioni da GrandVision. Lo scopo dell'azione legale è di valutare il modo in cui GrandVision ha gestito il business durante la crisi COVID-19, e in che misura la stessa abbia violato i termini del contratto di acquisizione. Il 30 luglio 2020, GrandVision e HAL hanno avviato un arbitrato contro EssilorLuxottica. La Società lo considera un palese tentativo di HAL e GrandVision di sminuire le violazioni di GrandVision dei termini del contratto di acquisizione e l'incapacità della stessa di fornire a EssilorLuxottica le informazioni richieste.

Outlook

La Società continua a monitorare con attenzione l'andamento del business man mano che un numero sempre maggiore di Paesi esce dalle misure di lockdown. In questa fase, la situazione rimane troppo instabile per pubblicare nuovamente un outlook affidabile per il 2020. È tuttavia probabile che il terzo trimestre sarà ancora un altro periodo di transizione sulla via della normalizzazione.

Conference call

È prevista una conference call in inglese oggi alle 10:30 CEST.

Sarà possibile seguire la presentazione in diretta o riascoltarla successivamente al seguente indirizzo: https://channel.royalcast.com/webcast/essilorluxotticaen/20200731_1/

Prossimi appuntamenti per gli investitori

- 3 novembre 2020: fatturato del terzo trimestre 2020 e conference call

Note al comunicato

1 Misure adjusted: rettifiche dai costi o dai proventi relativi alla combinazione tra Essilor e Luxottica e ad altre operazioni insolite, non frequenti o non correlate al normale svolgimento dell'attività, poiché l'impatto di tali eventi potrebbe influire sulla comprensione delle prestazioni del Gruppo. Per una riconciliazione tra i dati rettificati e quelli riportati, fare riferimento al Management Report relativo a H1 2020.

2 Generazione di cassa: somma delle seguenti linee così come presentate nel rendiconto finanziario consolidato IFRS: *Net cash flow provided by operating activities meno la somma di Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets e Cash payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities*

3 Dati a cambi costanti: sono stati calcolati utilizzando i tassi di cambio medi in vigore per il corrispondente periodo dell'anno precedente.

4 Vendite omogenee adjusted: si intendono, con l'obiettivo di fornire informazioni comparative, le variazioni delle vendite da un periodo all'altro prendendo in considerazione nel periodo più recente solo i negozi già aperti nel periodo precedente. I negozi che sono o sono stati temporaneamente chiusi a causa dell'epidemia di COVID-19 sono esclusi dal calcolo per la durata della chiusura. Per ciascuna area geografica, il calcolo applica il tasso di cambio medio del periodo precedente ad entrambi i periodi.

EssilorLuxottica è un leader globale nella progettazione, produzione e distribuzione di lenti oftalmiche, occhiali da vista e da sole. Costituita nel 2018, la sua mission è aiutare il mondo a vedere meglio, vivere meglio e godere appieno della vita. La Società unisce le competenze complementari di due pionieri nel settore, uno nelle tecnologie all'avanguardia per lenti oftalmiche e l'altro nella realizzazione di occhiali da vista e da sole iconici, definendo nuovi standard nel settore dei prodotti per la cura della vista e nell'esperienza dei consumatori. Marchi iconici come Ray-Ban e Oakley nell'eyewear, Varilux e Transitions nelle lenti, Sunglass Hut e LensCrafters nel retail ottico e sole fanno parte della famiglia EssilorLuxottica. Con circa 150.000 dipendenti, nel 2019 EssilorLuxottica ha registrato ricavi pro forma di circa 17,4 miliardi di Euro. EssilorLuxottica è quotata sul mercato Euronext Paris ed è inclusa negli indici Euro Stoxx 50 e CAC 40. ISIN: FR0000121667; Reuters: ESLX.PA; Bloomberg: EL:FP.

CONTATTI

EssilorLuxottica Investor Relations

(Charenton-le-Pont) Tel: + 33 1 49 77 42 16

(Milan) Tel: + 39 (02) 8633 4870

E-mail: ir@essilorluxottica.com

EssilorLuxottica Corporate Communications

(Charenton-le-Pont) Tel: + 33 1 49 77 45 02

(Milan) Tel: + 39 (02) 8633 4470

E-mail: media@essilorluxottica.com

First-half 2020 Management Report

<i>Significant events of the period.....</i>	<i>2</i>
COVID-19.....	2
Share buyback program.....	3
Change in management and in the composition of the Board of Directors	3
Decisions related to the Annual Shareholders' Meeting and dividend distribution.....	3
EssilorLuxottica Euro 3 billion bond issuance in May 2020	4
Fraudulent financial activities at an Essilor plant in Thailand.....	4
<i>Second-quarter 2020 revenue</i>	<i>5</i>
Second-quarter 2020 revenue by operating segment	5
Second-quarter 2020 revenue by geographical area	7
<i>First-half 2020 revenue</i>	<i>11</i>
First-half 2020 revenue by operating segment.....	11
First-half 2020 revenue by geographical area.....	13
<i>Statement of profit or loss and Alternative Performance Measures.....</i>	<i>16</i>
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss	16
EssilorLuxottica Alternative Performance Measures (APM)	18
<i>Statement of financial position, net debt and cash flow</i>	<i>23</i>
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position.....	23
Net debt.....	24
Cash flow	25
<i>Acquisitions and partnerships</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Subsequent events.....</i>	<i>26</i>
GrandVision.....	26
<i>Outlook.....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Notes</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Excerpts from the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.....</i>	<i>27</i>
Consolidated statement of profit or loss	27
Consolidated statement of financial position.....	28
Consolidated statement of cash flows	30

Significant events of the period

COVID-19 update

During the first half of 2020, EssilorLuxottica demonstrated its strengths and agility by reacting swiftly to the COVID-19 pandemic. It implemented a broad range of health and safety measures while positioning itself for recovery.

The Company's first priority was to invest in the welfare of its people and communities. This included the commitment of Euro 130 million to an employee fund and emergency pay plan as well as the donation of more than two million pieces of personal protective equipment to hospitals, public institutions, employees and partners.

Cost containment and cash preservation measures were swiftly implemented, both at a crisis management and structural level. The former category included compensation cuts, control of marketing expenses, rent relief, supplier negotiations, as well as the suspension of dividends, share buy-backs, capital expenditures and acquisitions.

As lockdowns were gradually lifted across most geographies, the resilience of the need for good vision was confirmed by pent-up demand for quality eye care. At the end of June, EssilorLuxottica had reopened all its factories and laboratories and about 90% of its retail stores. Eye care professionals (ECPs) also fully reopened in most countries, with the exception of parts of Latin America. As a result, the Company experienced positive signs of recovery across all its markets, albeit with different patterns. France and Italy displayed sharp V-shaped recoveries leading to positive year-on-year growth in prescription orders within less than two months. The US also recovered fast. China and South Korea, which were earlier in the COVID-19 cycle, delivered a more gradual ramp up followed by a stabilization in year-on-year growth rates. Other geographies saw more patchy recoveries. Initial evidence indicates that street stores are faring better than shopping malls, with higher conversion rates on lower traffic than usual. However, an extrapolation of these trends remains difficult in view of the uncertain evolution of the pandemic and the increasing number of local areas where lockdowns are being re-imposed.

EssilorLuxottica is now focused on pursuing the restart of its operations everywhere in the world through enhanced customer interactions, innovation, digitalisation and integration. The numerous virtual trainings and town halls held with customers during the lockdowns have led to superior reactivity as markets reopen, both in terms of safety protocols and traffic-enhancing measures. They also allowed the Company to leverage its enriched innovation pipeline including Ray-Ban Authentic, the prescription integrated product fitting for the first time the most loved eyewear brand with Essilor's advanced lens technologies, Luxottica's "Shield Your Eyes" clear lens collection, myopia management with Stellest and new accuracy standards with the AVA solution. The COVID-19 environment boosted digitalisation across the business and led to its continued transformation, from remote working to product development, global operations, omnichannel and the overall consumer journey. At the same time, the integration of Essilor and Luxottica made meaningful progress during the pandemic leading to more agility, initiatives and tangible results in building a unified group.

EssilorLuxottica believes that the positive long-term effects of all these actions will become increasingly evident as the recovery in the eyecare and eyewear market continues to take shape.

Share buyback program

On March 17, 2020, with a view to implementing its share buyback program, EssilorLuxottica announced that a mandate had been granted to an investment services provider for the purchase of up to 3,000,000 EssilorLuxottica shares, depending on market conditions, over a period starting from March 17, 2020 up until May 27, 2020.

On March 27, 2020, the Company has decided to stop the implementation of the share buyback program announced on March 17, 2020. Since March 17, 2020, 1.55 million shares for an average price of Euro 102.54 have been repurchased.

Change in management and in the composition of the Board of Directors

On March 30, 2020, the Board of Directors of EssilorLuxottica co-opted Paul du Saillant as a new Director of the Company in place of Laurent Vacherot, former CEO of Essilor International, who retired. Effective from March 30, 2020, Paul du Saillant took over Laurent Vacherot's responsibilities, including the role of CEO for Essilor International and the co-executive delegate powers previously granted to Laurent Vacherot on May 13, 2019 by Leonardo Del Vecchio, Executive Chairman, and Hubert Sagnières, Executive Vice Chairman. In this capacity, he works directly with Francesco Milleri, Deputy Chairman and CEO of Luxottica, to develop and implement the EssilorLuxottica strategy and integration process.

Moreover, in the first semester 2020, David Wielemans was appointed co-CFO of EssilorLuxottica alongside Stefano Grassi, in replacement of Hilary Halper, and Ariel Bauer was appointed co-Head of Investor Relations of EssilorLuxottica alongside Giorgio Iannella, in replacement of Véronique Gillet.

Decisions related to the Annual Shareholders' Meeting and dividend distribution

On March 30, 2020, in light of the COVID-19 outbreak, the Board of Directors decided to postpone the Annual Shareholders' Meeting from May 15, 2020 to June 25, 2020 and to hold it behind closed doors.

On the same date, the Board of Directors decided to reevaluate its March 5, 2020 decision on dividend distribution at a later date. On April 18, 2020, the Board of Directors decided not to submit the distribution of a dividend for 2019 to the Annual Shareholders' Meeting of June 25, 2020. It will further assess the state of the business in the second half of the year and the efficacy of all the measures undertaken to face the COVID-19 outbreak. If the recovery is solid enough, the Board of Directors may propose a special dividend payment before the end of 2020.

EssilorLuxottica Euro 3 billion bond issuance in May 2020

On May 28, 2020, EssilorLuxottica successfully launched a bond issuance for a total amount of Euro 3 billion with tenors of 3.6 and 5.6 and 8 years, carrying respectively a coupon of 0.25%, 0.375% and 0.5% with an average yield of 0.46%.

The order book peaked close to Euro 11 billion, attracting quality institutional investors, demonstrating high confidence in EssilorLuxottica's business model and credit profile.

On June 5, 2020, the Euro 3 billion bonds were settled and admitted to trading on Euronext Paris.

The proceeds of this issuance will be used for general corporate purposes.

Fraudulent financial activities at an Essilor plant in Thailand

On December 30, 2019, EssilorLuxottica announced that its subsidiary Essilor International discovered fraudulent financial activities in one of its plants in Thailand. Since then, Essilor International has implemented a wide range of corrective measures under the supervision of the EssilorLuxottica Board of Directors. A dedicated team was set up, reporting to the CEO of Essilor International, to take action in three key areas:

- Recovery of misappropriated funds: the Company progressed with freezing funds on different bank accounts in several jurisdictions. It will likely take several months to effectively recover them. Additional funds are currently being traced. All these measures are aimed at reducing the overall financial impact for the Company, from the Euro 185 million recorded in 2019 statement of profit or loss.
- Legal action: criminal charges have been filed against the perpetrators and beneficiaries of the fraud in relevant jurisdictions, and all legal options for holding the relevant third parties liable are considered to allow the Company to obtain damages commensurate with the injury suffered.
- Internal action: remediation measures have been implemented, they include specific action plans across several group functions: global operations, internal control, treasury, human resources and legal. These measures have already been implemented within the various functions with the aim to strengthen cash monitoring and secure the payment processes within the Group, and are monitored on a regular basis by the internal control and audit functions.

In the first semester of 2020, the Company has recovered funds for approximately Euro 6 million, which have been recognized as an income in the statement of profit or loss. This amount does not take into account potential future insurance proceeds, potential additional positive outcome of legal actions and recovery of additional funds currently frozen on various bank accounts. The Company also incurred legal and consultancy expenses (related to both investigation activities and funds recovery) for approximately Euro 17 million, recognized within *General and administrative expenses*.

Second-quarter 2020 revenue

Second-quarter 2020 revenue by operating segment

€ millions	2Q 2020	2Q 2019*	Change at constant rates ³	Currency effect	Change at current exchange rates
Lenses & Optical Instruments	1,003	1,703	-40.2%	-0.9%	-41.1%
Sunglasses & Readers	134	208	-35.6%	-0.1%	-35.7%
Equipment	25	55	-54.7%	0.3%	-54.5%
Essilor revenue	1,162	1,965	-40.1%	-0.8%	-40.9%
Wholesale	345	962	-63.5%	-0.6%	-64.1%
Retail	939	1,639	-43.0%	0.3%	-42.7%
Luxottica revenue	1,284	2,601	-50.6%	0.0%	-50.6%
Total	2,446	4,566	-46.1%	-0.4%	-46.4%

* The breakdown of 2019 revenue has been restated following the integration of Costa into Luxottica's brand portfolio.

EssilorLuxottica's revenue decreased by 46% at constant exchange rates³ during the second quarter of 2020.

Lenses & Optical Instruments

In the Lenses & Optical Instruments division, sales followed a similar pattern to the broader group, with a decline of 41% (-40% at constant exchange rates³). From the bottom in April, a steady recovery was observed across most markets through May and June.

The pattern of recovery has varied on a country-by-country basis with respect to market activity. Overall, independent eye care professionals (ECPs) have fared well in the recovery thanks to their flexibility in closing, reopening and adapting their procedures to the COVID-19 environment. In North America, sales to ECPs in the US had exceeded prior year levels in June. In Europe, despite varying severity of the COVID-19 lockdown impact, 100% of independent ECPs had reopened by the end of the second quarter. In Latin America, the crisis has led to an increased demand for well-established and branded offerings in optical products and retail. In Asia, while revenues were still down overall, several countries such as China, South Korea, Japan and Australia moved back to year-on-year growth for all or part of the quarter.

Innovative products including progressive and digital lenses, blue light protection and anti-fog offerings have experienced increased demand during the recovery. The Ray-Ban Authentic prescription offering started its European launch in June while the deployment of Transitions Signature GEN 8 resumed its course.

Online sales slowed in the second quarter despite a surge in online purchases of prescription glasses. Lockdowns affected online re-orders of contact lenses after the strong advanced stocking of the first quarter.

Sunglasses & Readers

The Sunglasses & Readers division posted revenue of Euro 134 million during the second quarter, a decline of 36% (same performance at constant exchange rates³).

Xiamen Yarui Optical (Bolon) revenue, although still down year-on-year overall, were helped by a return to year-on-year double-digit growth of optical sell-through trends. MJS, which is more exposed to sun and retail in shopping malls, recovered more gradually.

FGX was heavily impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic in the second quarter in both categories of sun and readers with April being the low point of the quarter. Readers were nonetheless much less negatively impacted than sun and both segments experienced gradual improvements throughout the quarter.

Equipment

The Equipment division saw a contraction of 54% in its second quarter revenue (similar performance at constant exchange rates³). Demand for equipment slowed rapidly across all markets amidst the pandemic with a modest recovery toward the end of the quarter, led by coating rather than surfacing machines. Consumable sales rebounded more quickly as customers worked through pre-crisis inventory.

Wholesale

In the second quarter of the year, Luxottica Wholesale division posted revenues of Euro 345 million, down 64% compared to last year (same performance at constant exchange rates³), entirely driven by a decline in volume while price/mix was broadly neutral. The monthly performance mirrored the COVID-19 crisis evolution throughout the period, with divisional revenue at constant exchange rates³ gradually improving from approximately -90% in April to approximately -40% in June, on the back of a progressive recovery of independents and key accounts in all the main geographies and more than two thirds of the approximately 16,700 STARS doors active at the end of the period.

At the beginning of the quarter, more than two thirds of the Company's customers worldwide were closed and most of the remaining locations worked with restricted opening hours, severely impacting the sell-in result until mid-May, when the lockdown measures started being called off one by one in most of the countries. The Company's business performed accordingly, generally restarting market by market on a nice tone as soon as customers reopened their stores or came back to normal working hours. Mainland China was the best performing market in the quarter, North America restarted a bit stronger than Europe and Latin America was the worst area.

Retail

Luxottica Retail registered revenues of Euro 939 million in the second quarter of the year, down 43% versus last year (same performance at constant exchange rates³). The monthly performance showed consistent sequential improvements from approximately -65% in April to approximately -20% in June, mirroring the reopening process with the gradual recovery of traffic and the sound bounce of the conversion in the Company's physical stores. The number of open corporate stores moved from a low of around 1,800 in mid-April, to approximately 4,000 at the end of May and around 6,000 at the end of June. Adjusted comparable store sales⁴ followed the same pattern of recovery, down one third year-on-year in the quarter and only 14% in June.

All the regions were in line with the Company's overall performance in the quarter, with Latin America still lagging behind due to the later impact of the pandemic outbreak. In terms of adjusted comparable store sales⁴, Sunglass Hut Australia (positive) and Sunglass Hut North America (almost flat) were the

best performing banners, followed by OPSM. In June, the Australian Optical retail reported adjusted comparable store sales⁴ at around 20% positive year-on-year.

Direct e-commerce boomed in the quarter, with Luxottica's proprietary platforms posting sales at 145% above last year, representing around 20% of Luxottica's total revenue. In the second quarter only, Ray-Ban.com generated three fourth of the full year 2019 revenue.

Second-quarter 2020 revenue by geographical area

€ millions	2Q 2020	2Q 2019*	Change at constant rates ³	Currency effect	Change at current exchange rates
North America	1,356	2,392	-44.2%	0.9%	-43.3%
Europe	600	1,176	-48.3%	-0.6%	-48.9%
Asia, Oceania and Africa	429	729	-40.2%	-0.9%	-41.1%
Latin America	60	269	-69.2%	-8.5%	-77.7%
Total	2,446	4,566	-46.1%	-0.4%	-46.4%

* The geographical breakdown of 2019 revenue has been revised to reflect a reclassification of certain geographic markets, which the Group considers immaterial.

North America

In North America, group revenue decreased by 44% at constant exchange rates³ during the second quarter of 2020.

In Lenses & Optical Instruments, May and June sales showed a steep improvement from the April trough. Despite different levels and schedules of lockdown and reopening state by state, the vast majority of independent ECP locations and of Essilor labs had reopened as of the end of June. This independent ECP led recovery supported a larger contribution from high-value lenses during the quarter. A number of key accounts have yet to fully reopen on a regional or national level, leading to a more modest recovery of this client segment during the quarter. Essilor Antifog was launched during the period and more new products are due to be deployed in the next few months. Online sales grew strongly in the second quarter driven by strong demand for eyeglasses and to a lesser extent by good demand for contact lenses.

FGX revenue declined significantly during the quarter, despite strong year-on-year growth from online sales and positive revenue growth from dollar stores. However, drugstores and travel retail were heavily impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Equipment division saw positive signs of recovery from certain key department store customers as well as an uptick in orders following the reopening of labs.

For Luxottica, North America was the most resilient region of the four. Wholesale was more severely hit than Retail, but both experienced a progressive improvement during the course of the quarter. The Wholesale business reached the bottom of its performance in mid-April, with more than 80% of its client base inactive. Business conditions gradually picked up after that with more than 80% of the customers operating at the end of June. Revenues were significantly impacted across all channels in the period, with independents and key accounts leading the partial recovery particularly during the month of June. The third-party e-commerce channel was the only one with positive growth during the quarter.

The Retail division performed relatively better. At the negative peak in mid-April, about 75% of the stores were temporarily closed, while about 90% of the retail network had reopened by June. In terms of revenue, all banners suffered materially during the period. Traffic in the open stores remained subdued but was partially offset by an upside in the conversion rates. The situation in the Optical Retail network progressively normalized, with the performance of LensCrafters picking up as the offering transitioned from essential to routine care, posting a more than 70 percentage point decline deceleration in adjusted comparable store sales⁴ from mid-April through to the end of June. Target Optical proved to be more reactive returning to positive adjusted comparable store sales⁴ at the end of June. The Sun Retail network was more heavily impacted with all Sunglass Hut locations temporarily closed from mid-March to the end of April. Beginning from May, the network started to gradually reopen reaching 90% of stores operating at the end of June. The performance of the stores from their re-opening was better than expected, posting almost flat adjusted comparable store sales⁴ in the quarter. The stores rolled out an exceptional health and safety protocol, which was well perceived by the customers and made them comfortable to return inside the locations satisfying their pent-up demand. The proprietary websites counterbalanced the performance of the physical stores by posting an approximate 150% jump during the quarter, representing 23% of Luxottica's revenue of the region.

Europe

In Europe, group revenue decreased by 48% at constant exchange rates³ during the second quarter of 2020.

In Lenses and Optical instruments, 100% of ECP's had reopened at the end of the quarter, enabling a strong restart post lockdowns. Overall, lenses sales were up year-on-year in June for the region with high street retailers faring better than shopping malls. Product launches resumed at the end of the quarter post lockdowns with the notable launches of Transitions GEN 8 and of the new AVA glasses for improved visual accuracy. Other new product launches should follow during the second half of the year. Different countries delivered different recovery patterns. The Nordics and Germany declined less but experienced softer rebounds, whereas France and Italy experienced steep declines followed by strong rebounds. The business was heavily impacted by the timing of the various lockdowns implemented across the region. Worst hit were the UK and Ireland, followed by Spain, Portugal and Turkey and, to a lesser extent, by France and Italy. In relative terms, Germany and Russia fared better. Benelux and the Nordics posted smaller declines, partly thanks to good Instrument activity. Online sales suffered from a reduction in contact lens purchases following advanced stocking by consumers in the first quarter.

Within the Sunglasses & Readers division, FGX companies were severely affected by the lockdowns, notably in the UK and Italy.

The Equipment division saw an increase in demand for consumables and for small and mid-sized orders toward the end of the quarter.

In the second quarter of the year, Europe was one of the worst performing regions for Luxottica (second only to Latin America), given its exposure to the more discretionary sunglass business and the drying-up tourism flows, particularly for the Retail business present in the region. Trends in the Wholesale channel were softer than Retail, and both divisions experienced progressive improvements month after month, coherently with the easing of the lockdown measures. As for Wholesale, Nordics, Austria and Germany were the best performing areas in the quarter on the back of shorter or softer lockdown measures. The pace of sales decline for the entire channel broadly halved in June compared with the contraction posted in the quarter, showing a more evident recovery in mature markets. France and Italy experienced similar improving trends in the last month of the period, whilst Iberia, exposed to sun and

tourism, continued to lag. More than two thirds of the European STARS doors were active at the end of June and experienced a nice recovery in sell-out trends.

In Retail, Salmoiraghi & Viganò consistently normalized, approaching flat adjusted comparable store sales⁴ in the last weeks of June, with optical frames and lenses outpacing sun. At the end of June, almost all the locations were accessible, with reopened stores experiencing higher conversion rates. Sunglass Hut suffered from its exposure to touristic flows, heavily affected by the travel restrictions. After the first half of April with all the locations closed, the reopening process started from Austria, followed by Germany, France and Iberia at around mid-May and UK from mid-June only, with almost 85% of the Sunglass Hut stores of the region open at the end of June. Conversion rates in re-opened stores improved compared to last year. Similarly to other regions, discounting activity at Sunglass Hut was slightly more pronounced compared with the same quarter of last year.

Asia, Oceania and Africa

In Asia, Oceania and Africa, sales declined by 40% at constant exchange rates³ in the second quarter. The region was the first to enter the reopening phase, in accordance with the gradual uplift of lockdown measures, and offered reassuring trends in EssilorLuxottica's major countries over the quarter.

The Lenses & Optical Instruments division outperformed the rest of the Group, even though its revenue were still down overall. In China, sales of lenses on the domestic market posted high single-digit year-on-year growth in the period, driven by a marked recovery in prescription orders throughout the quarter and by a return to year-on-year growth of stock lens orders during the month of June alone. Anti-fatigue, blue-cut and Eyezen solutions led this momentum, both in the high-end and mid-tier segments. Online sales in China were strong throughout the period. Transitions Signature GEN 8 was launched in April, following the reopening of most stores in the country. High levels of engagement with customers were maintained during lockdowns through digital tools and helped support the product mix during the recovery. South Korea also posted year-on-year revenue growth in the quarter, with double-digit growth in May and June alone. This followed the reopening of the country's eye care professionals since April and the roll-out of an acceleration program for progressive lenses, which supported the product mix. The rest of the region saw marked revenue declines during the quarter, albeit with significant sequential improvement in May and even more so in June. This enabled Japan and Australia to post year-on-year revenue growth during the last month of the quarter. They also capitalized on successful pilots of the Vision-R 800 measuring instrument and related AVA lenses for advanced visual accuracy. Interactions with ECPs in all countries were stepped up during the lockdowns, through communication, training and the development of safety protocols. As a result of these initiatives, many new products are ready to launch in the next few quarters, as soon as the retail environment normalizes in the region.

Sunglasses & Readers revenues were down in the quarter but did better than the Group average due to the division's strong exposure to China. Sales experienced a solid and steady sequential recovery throughout the period. Consumer sell-through trends showed double-digit year-on-year growth in the optical segment, benefitting Xiamen Yarui Optical (Bolon), while they were still down year-on-year in the sun segment. Both Xiamen Yarui Optical (Bolon) and MJS displayed a clear recovery trend in the sales of their direct stores, with a peak in May due to the extended Labour Day holiday. Online sales remained strong throughout the quarter, especially at MJS.

The Equipment division started to rebuild its order backlog in the region in the last few weeks of the quarter.

For Luxottica, Wholesale was the softer division, showing however progressive improvements over the period. Mainland China was the best performing country in the quarter, with a positive trend in orders

supported by local sales events. In Japan, sales recovered during the month of June compared with May, whilst the price-mix has been affected by a lower weight of Luxury brands over the entire quarter.

As for Retail, Australia emerged as the most resilient country at global level, with positive adjusted comparable store sales⁴ in June for the Optical business and in the quarter for Sunglass Hut. In particular, OPSM experienced improving traffic and higher conversion in June, on the back of the pent-up demand. Favorable trends with new customers and average selling price (supported by lens innovation) completed the overall encouraging picture for the banner, which had the fleet almost fully reopened at the end of the quarter. Performance at accessible Sunglass Hut locations, above 80% of the total at the end of June, was fueled by better conversion (partly helped by promotions, aligned to the global policy) and particularly strong trends in refurbished stores. Greater China resumed from soft trends in April to improved performance in May, while June was negatively affected by the second lockdown phase in Beijing.

Latin America

In Latin America, group revenue decreased by 69% at constant exchange rates³ during the second quarter of 2020.

In Lenses & Optical Instruments, recovery has generally been swift despite only about half of the ECPs being open throughout the region due to the countries' varying responses to the pandemic and intermittent periods of lockdowns. Brazil, the largest market in the region, experienced a similar impact overall, but with regional variation, with lockdowns and restarts at different timings in South and Northwest versus São Paulo and Rio regions. Mexico remained difficult throughout the quarter, with large parts of Mexico City closed. Overall, consumers showed a strong preference for established retailers and brands, while the continued closure of shopping malls weighed on product mix. The Company renewed its efforts to drive innovation throughout the region. In Brazil this included the ongoing deployment of Transitions GEN 8 as well as a renewed focus on Eyezen Start and Optifog. On a region wide basis, myopia solutions through Miraflex and upcoming product rollouts were key areas of focus. Essilor also implemented a number of customer support initiatives, such as the first-ever digital event for 20,000+ ECPs, and a broad program of safety and business continuity protocols.

Sunglasses & Readers were impacted by the crisis like the other divisions. Similarly, recovery has remained dependent on the varying cycles of lockdown and recovery country-by-country.

Equipment saw a resurgence in mid-sized orders toward the end of the quarter.

For Luxottica, Latin America was the worst performing region. With infection rates continuously on the rise, the business conditions remained grim showing no material signs of improvement throughout the quarter. The Wholesale business remained under pressure for the entire period. In Brazil, less than one fifth of the STARS doors were active at the end of June, while Mexico was suffering the most with revenues erased in the quarter.

The Retail business performed relatively better. Although the network remained closed in its entirety for most of the quarter in both Mexico and Brazil, it was able to partially offset some of the losses by a very strong performance in the proprietary online channel (ca. +200%), especially in Brazil. The performance of the optical chain GMO started to recover during the month of June, with approximately 70% of its stores open at the end of the quarter.

First-half 2020 revenue

First-half 2020 revenue by operating segment

€ millions	1H 2020	1H 2019*	Change at constant rates ³	Currency effect	Change at current exchange rates
Lenses & Optical Instruments	2,592	3,377	-23.1%	-0.1%	-23.2%
Sunglasses & Readers	268	374	-28.9%	0.5%	-28.4%
Equipment	63	99	-36.8%	0.8%	-36.0%
Essilor revenue	2,923	3,850	-24.0%	0.0%	-24.1%
Wholesale	1,040	1,829	-42.8%	-0.4%	-43.1%
Retail	2,266	3,097	-27.6%	0.8%	-26.8%
Luxottica revenue	3,307	4,926	-33.2%	0.4%	-32.9%
Total	6,230	8,776	-29.2%	0.2%	-29.0%

* The breakdown of 2019 revenue has been restated following the integration of Costa into Luxottica's brand portfolio.

EssilorLuxottica's revenue decreased by 29% at constant exchange rates³ in the first half of 2020.

Lenses & Optical Instruments

Lenses & Optical Instruments sales declined by 23% in the first six months to Euro 2,592 million (-23% at constant exchange rates³). The division initially saw continued positive trends in the first quarter following a strong 2019. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic started in March with a heavy impact on sales in all markets. This led to a trough in April with a sequential recovery in May and June. Online sales were driven by strong performances of prescription products. Innovation and customer focus during the crisis should position the business well for the post-COVID-19 environment.

Sunglasses & Readers

The Sunglasses & Readers division posted revenue of Euro 268 million during the first half, a decline of 28% (-29% at constant exchange rates³). The significant exposure of divisional revenue to China means the division was hit earlier, but also that it recovered earlier than most of the other group activities. Both Xiamen Yarui Optical (Bolon) and MJS were impacted by the COVID-19 related lockdowns in China in late January. Both businesses delivered a sequential improvement in the second quarter with the optical prescription category significantly outperforming sunglasses.

FGX was heavily impacted by the pandemic in North America later in the period, but experienced high double-digit growth in online sales during the first half.

Equipment

Equipment sales declined by 36% to Euro 63 million in the first half (-37% at constant exchange rates³). Following a strong start to 2020, sales contracted rapidly at the end of the first quarter with a gradual recovery through the second quarter. The Equipment division quickly responded to the crisis by adapting customer support to a remote environment. This included using Virtual Reality and Webinars to stay

close to customers during the onset of the pandemic. The Company began to see an uptick in demand for consumables at the end of Q2 with equipment demand recovering more slowly. On a regional basis, Asia was first to exit the crisis followed by an emerging recovery in Europe, Latin America and with positive signs from certain key customers in North America. The Company believes recent investments behind innovation, such as lab automation, have the ability to support future revenue as customers look for enhanced productivity post-COVID-19.

Wholesale

In the first half of the year, Luxottica's Wholesale division posted revenues of Euro 1,040 million, down 43% versus last year (same performance at constant exchange rates³). This performance was the combined effect of the 20% decline in the first quarter of the year (with almost flat January-February) and the 64% drop of the second quarter (with June on a much less negative pace compared to April-May). On a six-month basis, the revenue decrease was almost equally spread across the regions, with North America being the best performer and Latin America the worst.

The consolidation of Barberini (since September 2019) and the integration of Costa into Luxottica's brand portfolio (included in 2019 revenue on a restated basis) did not provide more than a little help to revenue in the period.

Retail

Luxottica Retail recorded revenues of Euro 2,266 million, 27% lower than last year (with current and constant exchange rates³ results almost aligned). This result was the combination of the 9% decline in the first quarter of the year (with January-February up 8%) and the 43% drop in the second quarter (with June substantially better than April-May). On a six-month basis, the revenue decrease was almost equally spread across the regions, with North America and Asia, Oceania and Africa being better than Europe and Latin America. The direct e-commerce platforms grew a nice 95%, with North America up 100%.

In terms of the ongoing retail projects, while non-crucial investments have been put temporarily on hold in order to preserve cash, the Company continues to make progress on the digitalisation journey and store remodeling.

First-half 2020 revenue by geographical area

€ millions	1H 2020	1H 2019*	Change at constant rates ³	Currency effect	Change at current exchange rates
North America	3,426	4,580	-26.9%	1.7%	-25.2%
Europe	1,506	2,232	-32.1%	-0.4%	-32.5%
Asia, Oceania and Africa	1,016	1,435	-28.5%	-0.7%	-29.2%
Latin America	282	530	-38.5%	-8.3%	-46.8%
Total	6,230	8,776	-29.2%	0.2%	-29.0%

* The geographical breakdown of 2019 revenue has been revised to reflect a reclassification of certain geographic markets, which the Group considers immaterial.

North America

In North America, group revenue decreased by 27% at constant exchange rates³ for the first half of 2020.

The COVID-19 impact in Lenses & Optical Instruments followed a similar pattern to other markets. In response to the crisis, the Company increased its support for ECPs and key accounts, while continuing to focus on innovation such as Transitions GEN 8 and new products including Antifog and the upcoming Varilux Comfort Max launch. Online sales posted double-digit growth driven by eyeglass specialist EyeBuyDirect, reflecting the change of consumer behavior in favour of e-commerce during lockdowns.

The Sunglasses & Readers business, through FGX, was heavily impacted by the pandemic in the first half, but experienced strong growth in online sales.

Equipment saw a slightly later onset of COVID-19 related weakness as it continued to invoice its backlog orders in the early parts of the lockdown. It saw an uptick in orders from certain key customers toward the end of Q2.

For Luxottica, North America was the better performing region among the others. It started the year on a nice growth trajectory with sales up 7% at constant exchange rates³ in January and February before the business conditions dramatically worsened. After a positive start to the year, sales in the Wholesale business declined rapidly starting from mid-March. The trend then slowly began to invert from the month of May. In particular, the third party e-commerce, key account and independent channels were driving the growth of the first two months of the year and led the partial recovery at the end of the semester, with the first posting double-digit growth in the period.

Similarly, the Retail business showed positive momentum at the beginning of the year, with revenues increasing high-single digit in the months of January and February. Leaving the negative peak in mid-April behind, the performance of the division started to normalise with all banners consistently improving throughout the quarter demonstrating the underlying strength of the business witnessed at the beginning of the year. LensCrafters and the overall Retail Optical network performed better than Sunglass Hut, which has a more discretionary nature and was forced to close all of its locations for more than one month. The directly operated e-commerce platforms accelerated from double-digit growth in the first to triple digit growth in the second quarter.

Europe

In Europe, revenue decreased by 32% at constant exchange rates³ in the first half of 2020.

In Lenses and Optical instruments, the impact of the pandemic followed a similar pattern to other markets. The performance of the various countries depended on the timing of their lockdowns between the first and second quarters. The UK was the worst hit on the downside and was also the last to restart, due to the late timing of its lockdown. It was followed by Spain and, to a lesser extent, by France and Italy. In relative terms, Russia, Germany, Benelux and the Nordics fared better. Turkey and Eastern Europe delivered the best performances in the region, although their revenues were still down year-on-year. Instruments have traded in line with lenses as implementation capabilities were impacted by store closures due to the COVID-19 lockdown measures. Online sales were down in the second quarter as a result of declining sales of sunglasses that customers have tended to wear less than usual during lockdowns.

Sunglasses & Readers revenue followed the regional trend. It started to suffer in March due to its Italian exposure and was dragged into sharp negative territory due to its UK exposure in the second quarter.

In Equipment, demand for consumables benefitted from pre-lockdown inventory build-ups. Demand for surfacing and coating machines stabilized at a subdued level in the midst of the crisis. The division experienced a gradual recovery toward the end of the second quarter.

For Luxottica, in the first half of the year, Europe was severely hit by the COVID-19 spread, being the most affected region at the beginning of the outbreak and weakened by the exposure to the sunglass business and tourism at the easing of lockdown measures. The Wholesale performance was a touch softer than that posted by the Retail division, in particular in the second part of the semester. Austria, Germany and Nordics outpaced the other countries over the entire period, whilst the performance in key markets of Italy, France, UK and Spain was more aligned to the average sales contraction experienced by the region.

Asia, Oceania and Africa

In Asia, Oceania and Africa, sales declined by 29% at constant exchange rates³ in the first half of the year.

The Lenses and Optical division saw its revenue decline by 21%. This masked a marked improvement from one quarter to the other in China, where second quarter domestic lens revenue was up year-on-year, due to the earlier lifting of the lockdown. In contrast, sales in the rest of the region deteriorated markedly between the two quarters as more and more countries closed.

The performance of the Sunglasses & Readers division was down throughout the first half, reflecting the impact of the COVID-19 crisis which did not allow to secure a real sun season. However, the division's exposure to China led to a reduction in the rate of decline between the first and second quarter.

Equipment sales declined more than the regional average as many clients put their capital expenditures on hold when the pandemic hit.

For Luxottica, Asia, Oceania and Africa was the first region to experience a contraction in both the Wholesale and Retail divisions, as well as to enter the reopening phase. The Retail division outpaced Wholesale, with the former supported by the resiliency of the Australian stores. This favorable trend granted the country once again the best performer rank in the region, followed by Mainland China, which

recovered nicely toward the end of the six-month period, in particular in Wholesale. Japan remained soft for almost the entire semester, showing some relief in June.

Latin America

In Latin America, group revenue decreased by 39% at constant exchange rates³ for the first half of 2020.

Following continued strong growth in January and February, the Lenses and Optical Instruments experienced staggered effects of the pandemic starting in March with the timing of cases, lockdowns, and ultimately reopening varying country by country. The general feeling, however, remains that the pandemic has not peaked yet in the region. In addition to group wide crisis response efforts, the region renewed its focus on relationships with ECPs through large-scale webinars and the roll out of the 'Cita Con Mis Ojos' program in the Spanish-speaking countries. Continued demand for innovative lens brands was supported by renewed deployment efforts for Varilux Comfort Max, Eyezen Start, Optifog and Transitions GEN 8 in key markets. Online sales were up double digit in the region.

The Sunglasses & Readers division was impacted by reduced traffic from store closures during the crisis.

The Equipment division saw an increase in new orders of consumables toward the end of Q2.

For Luxottica, the positive trend of the first two months of the year was rapidly inverted starting from mid-March, when traffic in the stores started to dry up ahead of the quarantine measures put in place by the various governments in the region. Wholesale was the worst performing area, with a material decline in revenues in both Mexico and Brazil.

Despite the challenging situation in terms of store closures during the second quarter, the Retail division benefitted from a booming online channel, pushing the overall performance in Brazil into the positive territory with sales growing high-single digit at constant exchange rates³.

Statement of profit or loss and Alternative Performance Measures

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss

€ millions	1H 2020	1H 2019 Restated*	Change
Revenue	6,230	8,776	-29.0%
Cost of sales	(2,695)	(3,290)	-18.1%
Gross profit	3,535	5,486	-35.6%
% of revenue	56.7%	62.5%	
Total operating expenses	(3,914)	(4,447)	-12.0%
Operating profit	(378)	1,038	-136.4%
% of revenue	-6.1%	11.8%	
Profit before taxes	(460)	971	-147.4%
% of revenue	-7.4%	11.1%	
Income taxes	60	(251)	-124.0%
Effective tax rate	-13.1%	25.9%	
Net profit / (loss)	(400)	719	-155.5%
Net profit / (loss) attributable to owners of the parent	(412)	671	-161.4%

* Restated to take into account the finalization of the PPA related to the combination between Essilor and Luxottica, which was accounted for on a provisional basis in EssilorLuxottica Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019.

The table above shows the performance of the first semester for EssilorLuxottica in 2020 and 2019. The comparability in 2020 condensed consolidated interim financial statements is no longer affected by the accounting of the combination between Essilor and Luxottica (the “EL Combination”), which was considered a *reverse acquisition* according to the requirements of IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations*.

However, the information presented for the first semester of 2020 shows a Group's performance strongly affected by the COVID-19 pandemic.

- *Revenue* decreased by 29% compared to the first semester of 2019; detailed comments on the half-year 2020 net sales performance as well as their breakdown by segment and geographical area are reported in the paragraph *First-half 2020 revenue* above.
- *Operating expenses* are still materially affected by the depreciation and amortization resulting from the recognition of tangible and intangible assets following the purchase price allocation related to the EL Combination (approximately Euro 370 million in the first semester of 2020 versus approximately Euro 366 million recorded in the same period of last year). Moreover, in the first semester 2020 the Company recognized the costs incurred in connection with the COVID-19 fund, implemented, in line with the historical values of Essilor and Luxottica, to support the Company's employees and their families in need with a number of initiatives launched all over the world, for approximately Euro 130 million. Additionally, in the first semester 2020, the Group has benefited, in some jurisdictions, from governmental grants and other forms of governmental assistance for approximately Euro 126 million. Those subsidies refer to various governmental schemes on labour costs and do not include significant savings resulting from wages directly paid to employees through those governmental support schemes.

Finally, significant restructuring costs were accrued in the semester, mainly link to restructuring plans relating to the North American Lenses and Sunglasses & Readers businesses (see comments in the paragraph *Adjusted measures*).

- *Net profit / (loss)* decreased to Euro (400) million from Euro 719 million reported in the first semester of 2019, reflecting the contraction of the Company's activities caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

EssilorLuxottica Alternative Performance Measures (APM)

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss: reconciliation with adjusted¹ figures

First-semester 2020

€ millions	1H 2020	Adjustments related to PPA impacts	Other non-GAAP adjustments	1H 2020 Adjusted ¹
Revenue	6,230	-	-	6,230
Cost of sales	(2,695)	(0)	9	(2,685)
Gross profit	3,535	(0)	9	3,545
% of revenue	56.7%			56.9%
Total operating expenses	(3,914)	337	158	(3,419)
Operating profit	(378)	337	167	126
% of revenue	-6.1%			2.0%
Cost of net debt	(61)	(3)	-	(64)
Other financial income / (expenses)*	(20)	-	-	(20)
Profit before taxes	(460)	334	167	41
% of revenue	-7.4%			0.7%
Income taxes	60	(63)	(9)	(12)
Net profit / (loss)	(400)	270	158	29
Net profit / (loss) attributable to owners of the parent	(412)	266	153	7

* Including Share of profit of associates.

First-semester 2019

€ millions	1H 2019 Restated**	Adjustments related to PPA impacts**	Other non-GAAP adjustments	1H 2019 Adjusted ¹
Revenue	8,776	-	-	8,776
Cost of sales	(3,290)	61	3	(3,227)
Gross profit	5,486	61	3	5,549
% of revenue	62.5%			63.2%
Total operating expenses	(4,447)	332	77	(4,037)
Operating profit	1,038	393	80	1,512
% of revenue	11.8%			17.2%
Cost of net debt	(59)	(3)	1	(62)
Other financial income / (expenses)*	(8)	-	-	(8)
Profit before taxes	971	390	81	1,442
% of revenue	11.1%			16.4%
Income taxes	(251)	(73)	(20)	(343)
Net profit / (loss)	719	317	62	1,099
Net profit / (loss) attributable to owners of the parent	671	315	61	1,047

* Including Share of profit of associates.

** Restated to take into account the finalization of the PPA related to the combination between Essilor and Luxottica, which was accounted for on a provisional basis in EssilorLuxottica Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019.

Adjusted¹ measures

In this document, management presented certain performance indicators that are not envisioned by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and endorsed by the European Union. Such measures are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for items appearing in EssilorLuxottica condensed consolidated interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. Rather, these non-IFRS measures should be used as a supplement to IFRS results to assist the reader in better understanding the operating performance of the Group and should be read in conjunction with EssilorLuxottica condensed consolidated interim financial statements. Such measures are not defined terms under IFRS and their definitions should be carefully reviewed and understood by investors.

The combination of Essilor and Luxottica (the “EL Combination”), as well as events that are unusual, infrequent or unrelated to normal operations, have a significant impact on the consolidated results. Accordingly, in order to provide additional comparative information on the results for the period under review compared to previous periods, to reflect the EssilorLuxottica actual economic performance and enable it to be monitored and benchmarked against competitors, some measures have been adjusted (“adjusted measures”). In particular, management adjusted the following measures: *Gross profit*, *Operating expenses*, *Operating profit*, *Profit before taxes* and *Net profit*. Such adjusted measures are reconciled to their most comparable reported measures in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

In 1H 2020 and 1H 2019, adjusted measures exclude: (i) the incremental impacts of the purchase price allocations related to the EL Combination; and (ii) other adjustments related to transactions that are unusual, infrequent or unrelated to normal operations, as the impact of these events might affect the understanding of the Group’s performance. These adjustments are described below.

First semester 2020

- Non-recurring *Cost of sales* for Euro 9 million associated with restructuring and reorganization expenses incurred with respect to the optimization of one of the largest US distribution center, the integration of Costa operation within Luxottica, as well as the costs of Luxottica’s restricted shares plan (LTI) for employees working for operation activities.
- Non-recurring *Selling* expenses for Euro 19 million mainly associated with the closing of several LensCrafters corners at Macy’s and with the right-of-use assets impairment of some US-based stores.
- Non-recurring *General and administrative* expenses for Euro 129 million associated with the following impacts:
 - non-recurring costs related to restructuring and reorganization projects aiming at increasing the Group’s operational and organizational efficiency for Euro 60 million especially in the North America region where restructuring plans were implemented to rationalize the prescription laboratories network as well as the Sunglasses & Readers business;
 - non-recurring costs related to the accelerated amortization of software resulting from the decision to progressively converge toward a unified IT platform for approximately Euro 25 million;
 - expenses related to share-based payments for about Euro 14 million linked to the removal of the performance conditions from the 2015 and 2016 Essilor’s share-based plans and to Luxottica’s restricted shares plan (LTI);
 - non-recurring expenses related to M&A for approximately Euro 11 million mainly linked to the transaction costs incurred in connection with GrandVision acquisition project;

- other one-off costs incurred by the Group mainly composed by Euro 17 million of external consulting fees both for investigation procedures and recovery workstreams linked to the fraudulent financial activities occurred at the end of 2019 in a plant in Thailand.
- Non-recurring *Other income/(expenses)* costs for Euro 9 million mainly associated with i) the early termination of the lease related to Costa facilities and the wind-down of the local activities for about Euro 10 million, ii) other one-off M&A transaction costs for approximately Euro 2 million and iii) a net negative impact of Euro 3 million related to other non-recurring transactions linked to significant claims and litigations. These impacts are compensated by the elimination of the gain linked to cash recovered during H1 2020 from the fraudulent financial activities occurred at the end of 2019 in a plant in Thailand.
- *Income taxes* are adjusted for an amount of Euro (9) million corresponding to the tax effect of the above-mentioned adjustments for Euro (34) million and to the elimination of non-recurring net tax expenses for Euro 24 million related to the revaluation of the cumulated deferred tax assets basis of the French tax consolidation group previously valued at long term normal rate and now recognised at the French tax reduced rate.

First semester 2019

- Non-recurring *Cost of sales* for Euro 3 million mainly associated with restructuring and reorganization expenses.
- Non-recurring *General and administrative* expenses for Euro 83 million related to the following transactions:
 - one-off costs incurred by the Group for Euro 21 million, including transaction costs and other one-off integration costs;
 - expenses related to share-based payments for about Euro 28 million linked to the removal of the performance conditions from the 2015 and 2016 Essilor's share-based plans and, starting from 2019, to Luxottica's restricted shares plan (LTI);
 - other restructuring and reorganization charges for Euro 24 million;
 - non-recurring expenses for Euro 10 million, which include transaction costs related to M&A activities.
- Non-recurring *Other income / (expenses)* are adjusted for Euro (5) million to eliminate a non-recurring net gain related to significant claims and litigations booked by the Group for Euro 8 million, and other non-recurring expenses for Euro 2 million.
- *Income taxes* are adjusted for an amount of Euro (20) million corresponding to the tax effects of the above-mentioned adjustments for Euro (17) million and to a non-recurring net tax gain for Euro (2) million.

Other non-GAAP measures

Other non-GAAP measures such as EBITDA, Free Cash Flows, Net debt and the ratio Net debt to EBITDA are also included in this document in order to:

- improve transparency for investors;
- assist investors in their assessment of the Group's operating performance and its ability to refinance its debt as it matures and incur additional indebtedness to invest in new business opportunities;
- assist investors in their assessment of the Group's cost of debt;
- ensure that these measures are fully understood in light of how the Group evaluates its operating results and leverage;
- properly define the metrics used and confirm their calculation; and
- share these measures with all investors at the same time.

Those other non-GAAP measures are not meant to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for items appearing in EssilorLuxottica condensed consolidated interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. Rather, these other non-GAAP measures should be used as a supplement to IFRS results to assist the reader in better understanding the operating performance of the Group. Moreover, investors should be aware that the Group's method of calculating those non-GAAP measures may differ from that used by other companies.

The following table provides a reconciliation of those non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable IFRS financial measures.

€ millions	H1 2020
Net cash flow provided by operating activities ^(a)	454
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets ^(a)	(312)
Cash payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities ^(a)	(197)
Free Cash Flow	(56)
Operating profit ^(b)	(378)
Depreciation and amortization ^(a)	1,102
EBITDA	724
Net debt ^(c)	4,509
Net debt / EBITDA LTM ^(d)	1.9

(a) As presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows.

(b) As presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

(c) Net debt is presented in Note 15 - *Financial debt, including lease liabilities* to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements; its components are also reported in the *Net debt* paragraph below.

(d) Last twelve months, Euro 2,433 million as of June 30, 2020.

Adjusted¹ consolidated interim statement of profit or loss

€ millions	1H 2020	1H 2019	Change at current exchange rates	Change at constant exchange rates ³
Revenue	6,230	8,776	-29.0%	-29.2%
Cost of sales	(2,685)	(3,227)	-16.8%	-16.9%
Gross profit	3,545	5,549	-36.1%	-36.4%
% of revenue	56.9%	63.2%		
Research and development	(139)	(141)	-0.8%	-1.7%
Selling	(1,932)	(2,272)	-15.0%	-15.1%
Royalties	(67)	(88)	-23.7%	-23.5%
Advertising and marketing	(479)	(625)	-23.4%	-23.7%
General and administrative	(800)	(912)	-12.3%	-12.1%
Other income / (expenses)	(2)	(1)	133.1%	103.7%
Total operating expenses	(3,419)	(4,037)	-15.3%	-15.4%
Operating profit	126	1,512	-91.7%	-92.2%
% of revenue	2.0%	17.2%		
Cost of net debt	(64)	(62)	3.8%	3.9%
Other financial income / (expenses)	(20)	(7)	180.9%	187.6%
Share of profits of associates	(1)	(1)	-33.5%	-32.6%
Profit before taxes	41	1,442	-97.1%	-97.8%
% of revenue	0.7%	16.4%		
Income taxes	(12)	(343)	-96.5%	-97.2%
Effective tax rate	29.3%	23.8%		
Net profit	29	1,099	-97.4%	-97.9%
Net profit attributable to owners of the parent	7	1,047	-99.3%	-99.9%

Revenue for the first half of the year totalled Euro 6,230 million, a decline of 29% in current and constant exchange rates³ when compared to the first half of 2019.

Adjusted¹ Gross profit: -36% at current and constant exchange rates³

Adjusted¹ *Gross profit* in the first half of 2020 ended at Euro 3,545 million, representing 56.9% of revenue versus 63.2% in the first half of 2019.

The gross margin was mostly affected by the lower level of absorption of the fixed cost base of the production footprint.

Adjusted¹ Operating expenses: -15% at current and constant exchange rates³

Adjusted¹ *Operating expenses* amounted to Euro 3,419 million for the first half of 2020, translating to 54.9% of revenue compared to 46.0% in the prior year period. The company has put in place material cost containment measures to offset the loss of revenues following the COVID-19 crisis, ranging from employee furloughs, reductions or deferrals of manager compensation, suspension of marketing expenses and negotiations with suppliers and landlords. Operating expenses include:

- *Research and development* costs of Euro 139 million, as the Group postponed a portion of its investments.
- *Selling* costs of Euro 1,932 million, a decrease of Euro 340 million compared to the prior year period, mainly driven by a decline in labour and occupancy costs in the second quarter.
- *Royalties* of Euro 67 million, related to the Group's licensed frame brands.
- *Advertising and marketing* costs of Euro 479 million, a reduction of almost Euro 150 million compared to the prior year period, due to the suspension of non-crucial marketing activities.

- *General and administrative* costs of Euro 800 million, a decrease of more than Euro 110 million compared to the prior year period, thanks to discretionary cost savings and reductions in managers' compensation.

Adjusted¹ Operating profit: -92% at current and constant exchange rates³

The Group posted an adjusted¹ *Operating profit* of Euro 126 million, representing 2.0% of revenue compared to 17.2% in the prior year period.

Adjusted¹ Cost of net debt, Other financial income / (expenses) and Share of profits of associates

The adjusted¹ *Cost of net debt* increased to Euro 64 million in the first half of 2020 following the new bond issuance of Euro 5 billion in November 2019. The issuance of the Euro 3 billion bond in May did not have a material impact in the first half of the year. *Other financial expenses* amounted to Euro 20 million and *Share of profits of associates* showed a loss of Euro 1 million.

Adjusted¹ Income taxes

EssilorLuxottica reported adjusted¹ *Income taxes* of Euro 12 million reflecting an adjusted¹ tax rate of 29.3% for the first half of 2020 compared to an adjusted¹ tax rate of 23.8% in the prior year period resulting from a more negative geographical mix of earnings and from a negative impact of losses in certain countries where their recoverability could be uncertain.

Adjusted¹ Net profit attributable to the owners of the parent: -99% at current and -100% at constant exchange rates³.

Statement of financial position, net debt and cash flow

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

€ millions	Jun. 30, 2020	Dec. 31, 2019	Change	€ millions	Jun. 30, 2020	Dec. 31, 2019	Change
Goodwill	23,956	24,074	(118)	Equity	34,372	35,332	(960)
Intangible, Tangible and Right-of-use	16,223	16,934	(711)	Non-current borrowings and lease liabilities	10,946	8,484	2,462
Other non-current assets	844	825	19	Other non-current liabilities	2,953	3,150	(197)
Non-current assets	41,023	41,833	(810)	Equity and non-current liabilities	48,272	46,966	1,306
Inventories, Trade receivables	4,267	4,578	(311)	Short-term borrowings and lease liabilities	1,486	932	554
Other current assets	1,390	1,336	54	Trade payables	1,495	1,770	(274)
Cash and cash equivalents	7,373	4,836	2,537	Other current liabilities	2,801	2,915	(114)
Current assets	13,030	10,750	2,281	Current liabilities	5,782	5,617	165
ASSETS	54,054	52,583	1,471	EQUITY and LIABILITIES	54,054	52,583	1,471

Goodwill decreased by Euro 118 million compared to December 31, 2019. The change mainly relates to foreign currency fluctuations causing a decrease of Euro 190 million and to new acquisitions performed in 1H 2020 resulting in an increase of Euro 72 million (mainly related to the acquisition of Optical House).

Intangible assets are mainly composed by the intangible assets (brands, technologies and customer list) arising from the EL Combination for Euro 9.4 billion. The decrease compared to December 31, 2019 is mainly driven by amortization for Euro 523 million, of which approximately Euro 364 million related to PPA assets recognized as part of the EL Combination.

Trade receivables decreased by Euro 313 million mainly due to the significant slowdown of net sales in 2Q especially in April and May due to the COVID-19 crisis, and an increase in the bad debt provision.

The increase in *Cash and cash equivalents* and in *Non-current borrowings* is mainly linked to the proceeds from the issuance of the Euro 3 billion bond occurred in May 2020 (settlement date June 5, 2020). The increase of *Non-current borrowings* is partially offset by the reclassification into *Current borrowings* of the amount due within 12 months from the reporting date (Euro 500 million Eurobond due in April 2021).

Lease liabilities as of June 30, 2020, non-current and current, amount to Euro 2,151 million substantially in line with the balance as of December 31, 2019.

Trade payables decreased by Euro 274 million mainly due to significant slowdown of business activity in 2Q 2020.

Net debt

Group *Net debt (excluding Lease liabilities)* amounted to Euro 2,358 million at the end of June 2020, an increase of Euro 460 million compared to the position at the end of December 2019.

The measures implemented by the Company to face the COVID-19 pandemic allowed to contain the increase in the *Net debt*. Moreover, at the end of May 2020, the Company successfully issued Euro 3 billion bonds whose proceeds can be used for general corporate purposes.

€ millions	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Non-current borrowings	9,384	6,864
Current borrowings	896	403
TOTAL LIABILITIES	10,281	7,268
Short-term investments	(516)	(500)
Cash and cash equivalents	(7,373)	(4,836)
TOTAL ASSETS	(7,889)	(5,336)
Interest Rate Swap measured at fair value	(34)	(34)
NET DEBT excluding Lease liabilities	2,358	1,898
Lease liabilities (current and non-current)	2,151	2,148
NET DEBT	4,509	4,046

Cash flow

Over the first semester 2020, cost containment and cash preservation measures were swiftly implemented, including the suspension of dividends, share buyback, capital expenditures and acquisitions.

Operating cash-flow before changes in working capital amounted to Euro 502 million in 1H 2020. Changes in working capital requirement amounted to Euro 49 million against Operating cash-flow. Capital expenditures amounted to Euro 312 million, representing 5% of Group's revenue. The Free Cash Flow² normalized for IFRS 16 impacts amounted to Euro (56) million.

€ millions

Net cash from operations (before change in WCR ^(a))	502	Change in WCR ^(a)	49
Proceeds from share capital increase	3	Capital expenditure	312
Change in Net debt (excluding Lease liabilities)	460	Cash payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities	197
		Dividends	20
		Acquisition and other investments, net of disposals ^(b)	100
		Purchase of treasury shares	159
		Exercise of put options over NCI	75
		Other	53

(a) Working capital requirement.

(b) Financial investments net of cash acquired, plus debt of newly consolidated companies.

Acquisitions and partnerships

During the first half, EssilorLuxottica pursued its strategy of forging local partnerships by completing the following two transactions. In January, Essilor acquired 51% of Optical House Group, the leader in the optical market in the Ukraine, with annual revenue of close to Euro 65 million (pre COVID-19). In March, Essilor acquired 80% of Premier Ophtalmic, a leading distributor of ophthalmic instruments with annual revenue of approximately Euro 23 million (pre COVID-19).

In light of the COVID-19 outbreak, the Group implemented strict measures to secure business continuity, control costs and preserve cash including the suspension of new acquisitions and partnerships until the economy stabilizes.

Subsequent events

GrandVision

On July 18, 2020, EssilorLuxottica initiated legal proceedings before a District Court in Rotterdam, the Netherlands, to obtain information from GrandVision. This is to assess the way GrandVision has managed the course of its business during the COVID-19 crisis, as well as the extent to which GrandVision has breached its obligations under the support agreement. On July 30, 2020, GrandVision and HAL have initiated an arbitration process against EssilorLuxottica, which the Company regards as an obvious attempt by HAL and GrandVision to detract from GrandVision's breaches under the Support Agreement and its failure to provide EssilorLuxottica with required information.

Outlook

The Company continues to cautiously monitor the business environment as more countries come out of lockdowns. At this stage, the situation remains too volatile to re-instate financial objectives for the year. It is nevertheless likely that the third quarter will still be another period of transition on the way to normalisation.

Notes

1 Adjusted measures or figures: adjusted from the expenses or income related to the combination between Essilor and Luxottica and other transactions that are unusual, infrequent or unrelated to the normal course of business as the impact of these events might affect the understanding of the Group's performance.

2 Free Cash Flow: *Net cash flow provided by operating activities* less the sum of *Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets* and *Cash payments for the principal portion of lease liabilities* according to the IFRS consolidated statement of cash flow.

3 Constant exchange rates: figures at constant exchange rates have been calculated using the average exchange rates in effect for the corresponding period in the previous year.

4 Adjusted comparable store sales: reflect, for comparison purposes, the change in sales from one period to another by taking into account in the more recent period only those stores already open during the comparable prior period. Stores that are or were temporarily closed due to the COVID-19 crisis are excluded from the calculation for the duration of the store closure. For each geographic area, the calculation applies the average exchange rate of the prior period to both periods.

Excerpts from the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

€ millions	First semester 2020	Restated ^(a) First semester 2019
Revenue	6,230	8,776
Cost of sales	(2,695)	(3,290)
GROSS PROFIT	3,535	5,486
Research and development	(268)	(269)
Selling	(2,102)	(2,368)
Royalties	(67)	(88)
Advertising and marketing	(525)	(627)
General and administrative	(941)	(1,100)
Other income / (expenses)	(11)	4
Total operating expenses	(3,914)	(4,447)
OPERATING PROFIT	(378)	1,038
Cost of net debt	(61)	(59)
Other financial income / (expenses)	(20)	(7)
Share of profits of associates	(1)	(1)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES	(460)	971
Income taxes	60	(251)
NET PROFIT	(400)	719
Of which attributable to:		
Owners of the parent	(412)	671
Non-controlling interests	12	49
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:		
Basic	436,016,311	432,960,135
Diluted	436,016,311	439,113,109
Earnings per share (EPS) for net profit attributable to owners of the parent:		
Basic	(0.94)	1.55
Diluted	(0.94)	1.53

(a) The comparative period has been restated to reflect the finalization of the purchase price allocation ("PPA") related to the EL Combination, which was accounted for on a provisional basis in EssilorLuxottica condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019.

Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets

<i>€ millions</i>	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Goodwill	23,956	24,074
Intangible assets	10,861	11,300
Property, plant and equipment	3,438	3,620
Right-of-use assets	1,924	2,014
Investments in associates	15	18
Other non-current assets	383	378
Deferred tax assets	446	429
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS	41,023	41,833
Inventories	2,168	2,166
Trade receivables	2,099	2,411
Tax receivables	174	94
Other current assets	1,217	1,243
Cash and cash equivalents	7,373	4,836
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	13,030	10,750
Assets held for sale	-	-
TOTAL ASSETS	54,054	52,583

Equity and liabilities

€ millions	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Share capital	79	79
Share premium reserve	21,982	21,979
Treasury shares reserve	(227)	(68)
Other reserves	12,423	11,730
Net profit attributable to owners of the parent	(412)	1,077
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT	33,844	34,796
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests	528	536
TOTAL EQUITY	34,372	35,332
Non-current borrowings	9,384	6,864
Non-current lease liabilities	1,562	1,619
Employee benefits	602	556
Non-current provisions	250	265
Other non-current liabilities	65	193
Deferred tax liabilities	2,036	2,137
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	13,900	11,634
Current borrowings	896	403
Current lease liabilities	589	529
Trade payables	1,495	1,770
Tax payables	450	455
Current provisions	185	139
Other current liabilities	2,166	2,320
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	5,782	5,617
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	54,054	52,583

Consolidated statement of cash flows

€ millions	First semester 2020	Restated ^(a) First semester 2019
NET PROFIT	(400)	719
Depreciation and amortization	1,102	1,053
(Gains) / losses from disposal of assets	3	0
Expense arising from share-based payments	62	76
Income taxes	(60)	251
Finance result, net	81	67
Other non-cash items	36	5
Changes in provisions and other	(117)	2
Changes in working capital	(49)	(436)
Taxes paid, net	(134)	(156)
Interest paid, net	(72)	(93)
NET CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	454	1,489
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(312)	(438)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	5	8
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired	(100)	(113)
Changes in other non-financial assets	5	(9)
Changes in other financial assets	(27)	(8)
NET CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(429)	(560)
Share capital increase	3	3
(Purchase) / sale of treasury shares	(159)	-
Dividends paid:	(20)	(924)
- to the owners of the parent	-	(887)
- to non-controlling interests	(20)	(37)
Transactions with non-controlling interests	(75)	(643)
Cash payments for principal portion of lease liabilities	(197)	(303)
Issuance of bonds, private placements and other long-term debts	2,981	-
Repayment of bonds, private placements and other long-term debts	-	(699)
Changes in other current and non-current borrowings	20	1,330
NET CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY / (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	2,552	(1,235)
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,576	(305)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	4,836	1,829
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(39)	14
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE INTERIM PERIOD	7,373	1,538

(a) The comparative period has been restated to reflect the finalization of the purchase price allocation ("PPA") related to the EL Combination, which was accounted for on a provisional basis in EssilorLuxottica condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2019.